
 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management 

and Standards Committee  Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 25 January 2022 

 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Online 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor David Perry  

Labour Councillors: Dean Gilligan 
Kairul Kareema Marikar 
Antonio Weiss 
 

Conservative Councillors: Philip Benjamin 
Amir Moshenson 
Kanti Rabadia (VC) 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Niraj Dattani 
2. Chloe Smith 
3. Vacancy 
4. Vacancy 
  

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Pritesh Patel 
2. John Hinkley 
3. Hitesh Karia 
 

Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

E-mail:  daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 25 January 2022 2 

Useful Information 

Meeting details: 

This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on 
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 17 January 2022 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 25 January 2022 3 

Agenda - Part I  

1. Attendance by Reserve Members  
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after the 

commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act as a 
Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after his/her 
arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2021 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions *  
To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 
17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 20 January 2022.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16 
(Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

7. References from Council and other Committees/Panels  
To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels. 
 
7(a) Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2021/22: (Pages 13 - 36) 

Reference from Cabinet. 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 25 January 2022 4 

8. Information Report - Invitation from Public Sector Audit Appointments to opt-in to 
external audits from 2023-24 to 2027-28 (Pages 37 - 44) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

9. Any Other Urgent Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 

10. Exclusion of the Press Public  
To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item 
of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as defined 
under paragraph 3 in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 9as 
amended): 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 
11. 

Title 
 
 
Information Report – Q3 
Corporate Risk Register 
2021/22 

Description of Exempt Information 
 
 
Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information) 

 

Agenda - Part II  

11. Information Report - Q3 Corporate Risk Register 2021/22 (Pages 45 - 78) 
Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 
* Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 November 2021 Page 97 

 

Governance, Audit, Risk 

Management and Standards 

Committee  

Minutes 

30 November 2021 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor David Perry 
 

 

 

Councillors: Dean Gilligan 
Kairul Kareema Marikar 
 

Kanti Rabadia 
 

Joined virtually: Philip Benjamin 
Amir Moshenson 
 
 

Antonio Weiss 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

188. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

189. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note the declarations as published on the Council’s website 
prior to the meeting and the following additional declaration made by 
Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar during consideration of: 
 

Agenda Item 11 – Statement of Account 
Councillor Marikar declared an interest in that she had a care business.  She 
would leave the Chamber if the interest became pecuniary. 
 

190. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2021, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 12



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 November 2021 Page 98 

 
191. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

192. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

193. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under 
the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16. 
 

194. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

None received. 
 

195. Late Reports   

Members agreed to accept the late reports for the special circumstances and 
grounds of urgency set out in the supplemental agenda.  However, the Chair 
and the Vice-Chair stressed the importance of such technical reports being 
submitted to the Committee on time and with the main agenda. 
 

Resolved  Items   

196. Information Report - Audit Completion of Statement of Accounts 2019-20 
- Annual Audit Letters   

The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance, 
which set the Annual Audit Letters for the Council and Pension Fund issued 
by the Council’s external auditor, Mazars LLP, for the financial year ended 31 
March 2020 for consideration.  The report also referred to the completion of 
the external audit for the financial year 2019-20. 
 
An officer introduced the report and highlighted the key positive conclusions 
arising from the external auditor’s work, which were as follows: 
 

 an unqualified audit opinion and value for money conclusion; 
 

 no audit recommendations issued. 
 
The officer added that the Audit Letters would be replaced with Annual Audit 
Reports in the future. 
 
The Chair welcomed Lucy Nutley (Director) from Mazars LLP, the Council’s 
external auditor, to add to the introduction and respond to questions from 
Members.  Lucy Nutley drew attention to the executive summaries set out in 
the enclosures to the report.  Members noted the reports from Mazars and 
agreed that any questions relating to the Council’s performance and delivery 

6



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 November 2021 Page 99 

on issues such as Regeneration ought to be considered under the Statement 
of Accounts, Minute 199 refers. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

197. Annual Governance Statement 2020/21   

The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance, 
which set out the Head of Internal Audit’s Final Audit Opinion and the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2020/21. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the report 
reminded Members that they had received a draft ASG in July 2021.  The 
Head drew Members’ attention to the governance issues that she considered 
to be of particular significance:  
 

 the Depot Redevelopment Project, which was no longer considered to 
be a significant governance gap; details of which were set out on page 
35 of the main agenda; 
 

 an emerging issue, allegations of fraud and corruption, which was 
currently the subject of a criminal investigation and which had been 
covered in Part II (confidential) verbal briefing at the last meeting. 
Members were informed that the outcome of the investigation would be 
reported to the Committee in due course. 
 

The Chair welcomed the transparency and the challenges faced by the 
Council but highlighted the need to recognise and applaud the positive 
elements within the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the Head of Internal Audit’s final audit opinion 2020/21 be noted;  

 
(2) having reviewed  the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 in line 

with the Committee’s terms of reference, and confirmed that the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) properly reflected the risk environment 
and supporting assurances and legal and financial advice, taking into 
account internal audit’s opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control; the Committee was satisfied and 
recommended it for approval by the Leader and Chief Executive. 

 
198. Information Report - Audit Progress Report   

The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance, 
wh
[...]
n 2021/22 in compliance with the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code of Practice.   

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Note the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review for 2021/22. 
 

2. Refer this report to the Governance, Audit, Risk Management and 
Standards Committee for review.  

 

Reason: (for recommendations)   
 

a) To promote effective financial management and comply with 
regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003, the CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management, and the CIPFA Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance, along with meeting the requirements of the 
Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 

b) To keep Members informed of Treasury Management activities and 
performance to date for 2021/22. 

 

Section 2 – Report 

1.0. Introduction 
 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to update Members with the Council’s Treasury 
Management activity in 2021/22, presenting performance to 30th September 
2021 in accordance with the Council’s Treasury Management Practices and in 
compliance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice.  The 
Council has complied with all elements of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement (TMSS) as the treasury management function.   

 
1.2. Treasury management comprises: 

 

 Managing the Council’s borrowing to ensure funding of the Council’s current 
and future Capital Programme is at optimal cost; 

 Investing surplus cash balances arising from the day-to-day operations of 
the Council to obtain an optimal return while ensuring security of capital and 
liquidity. 

 
1.3. The annual revenue budget includes the revenue costs that flow from capital 

financing decisions. Under the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code, increases in capital expenditure should be 

16



 
limited to levels whereby increases in interest charges and running costs are 
affordable within the Council’s revenue account. 

 
1.4. The Council regards the successful identification, mon
[...]
n the shared service arrangement operated by 
the Greater London Authority (GLA) for the provision of treasury management 
services.  This will include the Council transferring its investment balances into 
the GLA Group Investment Syndicate (GIS).  
 

5.2. Work remains ongoing in respect of finalising the associated legal agreement 
to conclude negotiations to the satisfaction of the Director of Finance and 
Assurance in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 
together with the Director of Legal and Governance. 
 

5.3. It is anticipated that this agreement may be in place for 2022/23.  
 

6.0. CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice and Prudential 
Code consultations 
 

6.1. CIPFA are currently consulting on revisions to the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice and Prudential Code.  The second stage of the consultation 
process closed on the 16 November 2021 and we are awaiting the outcome of 
the consultation.  CIPFA have indicated that due to the timing of the 

18



 
consultations the introduction of changes from the revised Codes will be in the 
form of a soft launch with full implementation expected from 2023/24. 
 

7.0. Compliance with Prudential Indicators 
 

7.1. It is a statutory duty for the Council to determine and keep under review its 
affordable borrowing limits.  The Council has operated within the Treasury and 
Prudential Indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement for 2021/22 during the half year ended 30 September 2020 (and up 
to 29 November 2021 at the point this report was despatched). 
 

7.2. All treasury management operations have been conducted in full compliance 
with the Council's Treasury Management Practices. 
 
Prudential Indicator for Capital Expenditure 
 

7.3. The Council’s Capital Programme is a key driver of Treasury Management 
activity.  The output of the Capital Programme is reflected in the statutory 
prudential indicators, which are designed to provide Mem
[...]
.60 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.80 1.80 1.80 1.90 1.90 2.00 2.00

10 yr PWLB 1.80 1.90 1.90 2.00 2.00 2.10 2.10 2.20 2.20 2.20 2.30 2.30 2.30 2.40

25 yr PWLB 2.10 2.20 2.30 2.40 2.40 2.40 2.50 2.50 2.60 2.60 2.60 2.60 2.70 2.70

50 yr PWLB 1.90 2.00 2.10 2.20 2.20 2.20 2.30 2.30 2.40 2.40 2.40 2.40 2.50 2.50

35



 

Appendix 2 Borrowing and Investment Rate Summary 2021/22 
 

PWLB borrowing rates 

 
 

 
 

Money market investment rates and forecasts 2021/22 
 

 

36



 

Report for: GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

AND STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE  

Date of Meeting: 

 

25 January 2022 

Subject: 

 

Information Report – Invitation from 
Public Sector Audit Appointments to 
opt-in to external audits from 2023-24 
to 2027-28 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance 
and Assurance 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
None  

  

  

  

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 
This report provides the committee with the opportunity to consider the 
invitation from the Public Sector Audit Appointments to opt-in to the 
appointment of external auditors for the period 2023-24 to 2027-28.      

Recommendations:  
The Committee is asked to consider this report before full Council makes 
the formal decision.  
 

 

37

Agenda Item 8
Pages 37 to 44



 

Section 2 – Report 

Background 

1. The LB of Harrow along with the majority of Local Authorities uses Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the procurement and appointment 
of external audit services. 

2. The Council’s current external auditors are Mazars LLP who were 
appointed to the LB of Harrow through the opt in sector led route of the 
PSAA. 
 

3. Recent year’s budgets have been set at the scale fees of £116,056 for the 
audit of the statement of accounts with separate additional fees for the 
Pension Fund and other grants and returns. Going forward scale fees will 
be put under pressure as changes are implemented to auditor’s work on 
value for money arrangements and reporting.  

4. The PSAA has invited all principal local government bodies to become 
opted-in authorities for the nomination of external auditors for the financial 
years 2023-24 to 2027-28.  

5. The invitation is made in accordance with the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 and the Local Audit (Appointing Person) 
Regulations 2015 (the Regulations). 

6. The length of the compulsory appointing period is for the five consecutive 
financial years commencing 1st April 2023.   

7. A decision to become an opted in authority must be made in accordance 
with the Regulations, that is by Members at a full Council meeting and be 
made by 11th March 2022.  

8. By not taking up the invitation from PSAA this Authority would have to 
procure an individual or joint contract with other authorities for external 
audit services and then set up an auditor panel.  

Options Available  

 
9. There are three broad options open to the Council under the Local Audit 

and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) which are set out below, each 
considered with their benefits and risks:  
 
 
 

38



Option 1: Make a stand-alone appointment  

 

10. An Auditor Panel will need to be set up if a stand-alone appointment is 
made by the Council. The members of the panel must be wholly or be a 
majority of independent members as defined by the Act. Independent 
members for this purpose are independent appointees, this excludes 
current and former elected Members (or officers) and their close families 
and friends. This means that elected Members will not have a majority 
input to assessing bids and choosing which firm of accountants to award a 
contract for the Council’s external audit. A new independent auditor panel 
would need to be established by the Council, in addition to the GARMS 
Committee. The Panel would be responsible for selecting the auditor and 
recommending their appointment to Full Council.  
 

Advantages / benefits   

11. Setting up an auditor pane
[...]
 of transparent / compliant 
procurement process 

 By opting into the PSAA scheme and 
using their specialist team 

 

Green 

 
 

41



 
 

Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality 

Duty  

Considering the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duties under the Equality 
Act 2010, s.149, is integral to the decision- making process. 
 
Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  No 
 
There are no direct equalities implications. 

Council Priorities 

The procurement process for appointing external auditors provides assurance 
that the Council has managed and delivered its finances in accordance with 
its approved plans and budget. 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

Statutory Officer:   
Signed by the Chief Financial Officer 
 
Dawn Calvert 

 
Date:  12th January 2022 

Statutory Officer:   
Signed on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 
 
Blessing Enejo 

 
Date:  12th January 2022  
 
Chief Officer:   
Signed by Head of Procurement  
 
Nimesh Mehta 

 
Date:  12th January 2022  
 
 
 

42



Chief Officer:   
Signed for the Corporate Director 
 
Dawn Calvert 

 
Date:  13th January 2022 

Mandatory Checks 

Ward Councillors notified: NO, as it impacts on all Wards 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

Contact:  Paul Gower (Interim Technical Accounting Manager) 
Tel: 020-8424-1335 Email: paul.gower@harrow.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 

None  

If appropriate, does the report include the following considerations?  

1 Consultation     No 

2 Priorities    No  

 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

45

Agenda Item 11
Pages 45 to 78



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7a Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2021/22
	TM Mid Year report 2021-22

	8 Information Report - Invitation from Public Sector Audit Appointments to opt-in to external audits from 2023-24 to 2027-28
	11 Information Report - Q3 Corporate Risk Register 2021/22
	Q3 Corporate Risk Register 21-22




Minutes of the meeting

Governance, Audit, Risk
Management and Standards
Committee
Minutes
25 January 2022
Present:

200.

Chair:

Councillor David Perry

Councillors:

Philip Benjamin
Dean Gilligan
Kairul Kareema Marikar

Amir Moshenson
Kanti Rabadia
Antonio Weiss

Attendance by Reserve Members
RESOLVED: To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance.

201.

Declarations of Interest
RESOLVED: To note the declarations as published on the Council’s website
prior to the meeting and the following additional declaration made by
Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar at the beginning of the meeting and during
consideration of: Agenda Item 11 – Information Report - Q3 Corporate Risk
Register 2021/22.
Councillor Marikar declared an interest in that she had a care business. She
would have an interest if funding for social care was raised at the meeting.
She would leave the meeting if the interest became pecuniary.

202.

Minutes
A Member commented on the style of the minutes and the lack of questions
having been recorded therein.

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 25 January 2022

Page 105

The Chair stated that the format of the minutes had not changed, the minutes
were not a verbatim record of the meeting and that he was merely seeking
Members’ approval in that they were accurate as no corrections had been
notified as requested prior to the meeting and the minutes were considered to
have been approved as published on the Council’s website.
The same Member was concerned that a pertinent question he had raised at
the last meeting had not been answered by the Council’s external auditor.
The question related to the backing of the usable reserves within the financial
statements in respect of the report on the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and
that he would raise this matter under a substantive items as suggested by the
Chair [Minute 206 refers].
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2021, be
taken as read and signed as a correct record.
203.

Public Questions
RESOLVED: To note that no public questions were received.

204.

Petitions
RESOLVED: To note that no petitions had been received.

205.

Deputations
RESOLVED: To note that there were no declarations of interests made by
Members.

Resolved Items
206.

Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2021/22
Prior to the consideration of the report, a Member (Minute 202 also refers)
stated that one of his questions on the Statement of Accounts at the last
meeting had not been answered by the external auditor in the written
response provided after the meeting, which was also sent to all Members of
the Committee. The Director of Finance and Assurance agreed to follow this
up and the Member undertook to provide the relevant correspondence to her.
He would continue to raise this question until he was satisfied that it had been
answered.
The Committee then went to consider the substantive item.
The Committee received a Reference from Cabinet entitled ‘Treasury
Management Mid-Year Report 2021/22’ together with the report of the
Director of Finance for review. The report provided an update on the
Council’s Treasury Management activity in 2021/22, presented performance
to 30 September 2021 in accordance with the Council’s Treasury
Management Practices and in compliance with the CIPFA Treasury
Management Code of Practice. The Council had complied with all elements

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 25 January 2022

Page 106

of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) as the treasury
management function.
The Director of Finance and Assurance introduced the report and informed
the Committee that Treasury Management activity had been kept to a
minimum, no borrowing had taken place and that cash balances had been
managed well and in a prudent manner. In addition, the Capital Programme
had been managed carefully, there was sufficient cash flow and the interest
rate on small investment had been maintained.
The Director responded to questions in relation to the Treasury Management
Services offered by the GLA (Greater London Authority) – page 18 of the
agenda, paragraph 5 referred – and assured Members that this would be in
place for 1 April 2022. It would include the Council transferring its investment
balances into the GLA Group Investment Syndicate (GIS). She explained
that:
-

the GLA would invest the Council’s cash balances which would provide
a better return for the Council due to the pooling of investments. The
Council would monitor its Treasury Management activity but the GLA
would oversee the investments

-

the Council would also be able to access borrowing if required, such as
for its Regeneration Programme(s). The Council would retain its
Treasury Management activities. A key factor of using the GLA
Service would be to access strategic advice and support

-

currently, the Council held its cash balances in bank accounts which
accrued interest but by joining the TMS offered by the GLA, a better
return would be available to the Council. The Council did not have the
capacity to move its money frequently in order to receive a better rate
of return. It was intended to initially join the TMS for a period of six
months and leave if there were no benefits. It was important to note
that other support would be available by joining the TMS, such as
expertise and advice and the benefits were expected to outweigh the
costs. The cost of joining would be in the region of £50k but, if the
Council were to appoint its own TM adviser, the cost would be
substantially more

-

the Director noted a Member’s concern that the GLA was in deficit but
assured him that the money would not be going to the GLA but held as
a separate fund.

Members asked additional questions of the Director of Finance and
Assurance and she responded as follows:
-

the Council would not be borrowing £240m as indicated by a Member
but the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) – pages 21 and 22 of the
agenda – gave an indication of what the Council would have to borrow
if the Capital Programme was funded through debt. The Council used
some of its own cash balances to fund the Capital Programme, which
was also funded by government grants and capital receipts. The use

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 25 January 2022

Page 107

of cash balances ensured that the Council did not have to borrow any
money – external debt – to progress its Capital Programme until
internal funds had been exhausted which would then require external
borrowings
-

authorised borrowing/limits – a series of boundaries were calculated
and there was a requirement to operate within those boundaries and
based on how much money was put in the capital budget. The Council
needed to ensure that it could pay the money back even if the
boundary was not reached. The boundary was a cap that should not
be exceeded

-

capital financing costs were set when the Capital Programme was
agreed. There was a correlation between the setting of the Capital
programme and what the Council wanted to invest in and whether it
could afford to do so. Both the Council’s Capital Programme and the
Revenue Budget were linked in terms of affordability

-

she would provide a written response in relation to Table 1 on page 19
of the agenda in respect of the capital expenditure on the Community
Directorate’s budget which appeared to have risen by 30% from the
original estimate. She would have to peruse the Capital Monitoring
Report prior to providing a response

-

she would provide a fuller written response in relation to Table 2 on
page 20 of the agenda which showed that the Capital Grants had fallen
dramatically from their original estimate. The Director provided an
example that there had been a fall in the money received from the TfL
(Transport for London) for LIP (Local Implementation Plans) funding as
a result of which some schemes had not progressed. A Member asked
why it had been necessary for the forecast to have changed. The
Director informed the Committee that the forecast had been built on the
information available at the time and the revised estimate was where it
was not possible for schemes to proceed. The reduction in the original
and the revised estimates covered a number of schemes. She agreed
to provide further information in relation to questions relating to the
structuring

-

she would provide Members with a profiling schedule of each individual
loan from the PWLB (Public Works Loan Board) in relation to Table 9.9
on page 25 of the agenda

-

the West London Waste Authority would be expected to pay back the
loan referred to in paragraph 9.4, page 24 of the agenda. The Council
was receiving £1.2m per year in interest. The Director undertook to
provide a written response in relation to the year point in relation to the
£15.8m. She explained that the capital sum of £15m was outstanding
and remained the same but the Council was receiving the interest
element. The principal amount would now be repaid and therefore the
interest received would be less but she would clarify the situation. The
term of the loan was 25 years at an interest rate of 7.604% on a
reducing balance basis

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 25 January 2022

Page 108

-

the CCTV would not be paid from the Community Budget but it would
be capital investment – revenue costs from the revenue budget.

Prior to concluding the discussion on the report, the Chair reminded officers
that responses were required in relation to some of the questions asked at the
meeting, such as on the Community Budget, Revision of Outturn and Profiling
of Debt Loan.
Having reviewed the report and in noting that responses would be received in
writing from officers, it was
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
207.

Information Report - Invitation from Public Sector Audit Appointments to
opt-in to external audits from 2023 - 24 to 2027- 28
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance,
which provided an opportunity to consider the invitation from the Public Sector
Audit Appointments (PSAA) to opt-in to the appointment of external auditors
for the period 2023-24 to 2027-28.
An officer introduced the report and informed Members that:
-

the length of the compulsory appointing period was for five consecutive
financial years commencing 1 April 2023

-

three options were set out in the report. The officer outlined each of
the options, including their advantages, disadvantages and associated
risks and stated that the preferred option was Option 3 – to opt-in to a
sector led body using the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA)
due to the benefits it provided.

The Chair reminded Members that a decision to become an opted in authority
had to be made at a full Council meeting in accordance with the Local Audit
and Accountability Act 2014 and the Local Audit (Appointing Person)
Regulations 2015 (the Regulations). He sought clarification of the role of
Governance, Audit Risk Management and Standards Committee in respect of
the report. The Director of Finance and Assurance stated that an informal
view of the Committee was being sought which would be reported to full
Council.
Members asked a number of questions in relation to the pool of accountancy
firms available and their specialist areas, whether Members would have any
input in the firm appointed including its capacity and staffing situation. The
Director of Finance and Assurance and an officer responded as follows:
-

nine large accountancy firms were expected to submit bids for the
contract(s)

-

as part of the process, the Council would be allocated a firm of
accountants and it would be for the Council to accept or reject it and

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 25 January 2022

Page 109

provide reasons for its decision. If the reasons for rejecting the first
allocated firm were accepted by the PSAA, then a different firm would
be allocated. The Director stated that the Society of London
Treasurers had received a presentation from the PSAA and that
improvements had been made to the process which would also look at
the staffing levels of each firm. A testing structure had been
established and each firm would be required to pass the tests;
otherwise, the firm would not be able to submit a tender for the contract
-

the initial decision would need to be made by full Council. It should be
recognised that, previously, the National Audit Office allocated a firm to
each Council and that for many years, the Council had not been able to
appoint its own auditor. Moreover, it was not ‘healthy’ to have the
same firm of auditors over many years.

The Chair referred to paragraph 17 of the report and stated that he was
satisfied that the procurement process was robust. The firm would need to be
both competent and have the capacity to provide a good service. On behalf
of his political Group, the Chair spoke in support of Option 3. A Member from
the same political Group echoed the sentiments of the Chair.
The Director of Finance and Assurance assured Members that the majority of
local authorities were expected to opt-in to a sector led body using the Public
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA).
Members, having considered the advantages and disadvantages, including
any associated risks, of the options set out in the report
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
208.

Exclusion of the Press Public
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for
the following item(s) for the reasons set out below:

209.

Item

Title

Reason

11.

Information Report – Q3
Corporate Risk Register
2021/22

Information under paragraph 3
(contains information relating to
the financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including
the authority holding that
information).

Information Report - Q3 Corporate Risk Register 2021/22
The Committee received a confidential report of the Director of Finance and
Assurance, which set out the Council’s Corporate Risk Register 2021/22 for
Quarter 3 of the financial year to assist the Committee in monitoring progress
on risk management in accordance with its Terms of Reference.

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 25 January 2022

Page 110

An officer introduced the report and responded to questions from Members.
Members discussed the report at length, and it was
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
(Note: The meeting, having commenced at 6.33 pm, closed at 7.39 pm).

(Signed) Councillor David Perry
Chair

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 25 January 2022

Page 111

